A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF TIMBERWOOD PARKWAY **(ROUTE 1521) DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD**

WHEREAS, the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors concurs with the Department of Facilities & Environmental Services' request to temporarily close one-lane, northbound, of Timberwood Parkway (Route 1521) in Charlottesville, Virginia during the construction of the Hollymead Dam Spillway improvements; and

WHEREAS, the closure of the one Northbound lane of Timberwood Parkway (Route 1521) is proposed for approximately eight (8) months to allow safe installation of concrete block (ACB) mats on the downslope face of Hollymead Lake Dam during the months of September 2018 through April 2019; and

WHEREAS, compliance with state regulations for this dam is the responsibility of Albemarle County, and said dam spillway improvements are required to meet state dam safety regulations; and

WHEREAS, VDOT has reviewed and supports the proposed closure subject to the following conditions:

- Timberwood Parkway Northbound Lane may be closed to all but emergency vehicles, and the detour used weekdays and weekends, including holidays.
- The detour serving Hollymead and Forest Lakes subdivisions, commercial traffic, and public school transportation routes, must be clearly delineated as a detour, in a manner acceptable to VDOT.
- U.S. Rt. 29, Hollymead Drive, and Timberwood Boulevard remain capable of bearing detour traffic during the approximate eight (8) month construction period.
- The detour route must be maintained as described in the Detour Exhibit (Attachment B) for the duration of the detour usage.
- A Maintenance of Operation (MOT) Plan will be provided to VDOT for review and approval. Said MOT plan must specify signage and placement for the detour.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, for purposes of public necessity, convenience and general welfare, the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors hereby supports the request to close a single (northbound) lane of Timberwood Parkway (Route 1521) for approximately eight (8) months to allow for installation of improvements required to meet state dam safety requirements during the months of September 2018 through April 2019.

I, Claudette K. Borgersen, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true, correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County, Virginia, by a vote of _____ to _____, as recorded below, at a regular meeting held on ______.

Aye Nay Mr. Dill Mr. Gallaway _____ Ms. Mallek _____

Clerk, Board of County Supervisors

Ms. McKeel Ms. Palmer Mr. Randolph _____